as per the main object of the Company. 

Change in Share Capital 

Authorized Capital 

During the year under review, the Following changes were made in the Authorized Capital of your Company: 

Authorized Capital of your Company increased from Rs. 10,10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Ten Lakh Only) divided into 
1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lac) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores 
Only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each via Ordinary 
Resolution passed in Extra Ordinary General Meeting by the shareholders of the Company on Monday, August 05, 2024. 

The Present Authorized Capital of your Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores Only) divided into 1,80,00,000 
(One Crore Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) /- each. 

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-Up Capital  

During the year under review, the Company undertook multiple capital-raising initiatives through preferential allotments 
of equity shares and convertible warrants, in line with strategic business requirements and shareholder approvals.

[...]

Further, in the Board meeting held on March 29, 2025, the Company approved the allotment of 5,91,000 equity shares 
of ₹10/- each, pursuant to the exercise of convertible warrants by the allottees. 

The present Paid-up Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is Rs.  10,34,90,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Thirty-Four 
Lakh Ninety Thousand) divided into 1,03,49,000 (One Crore Three Lakh Forty Nine Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each 

Directors And Key Managerial Personnel 

Constitution of Board: 

As on the date of this report, the Board comprises of the following Directors;  

Name of Director 
Category Cum 

Designation 

Date of

[...]

to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

I further report that – 

1. The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on July 02, 2024, approved an increase in the Authorised 

Share Capital of the Company from ₹10,10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Ten Lakhs Only) divided into 1,01,00,000 
(One Crore One Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each, to ₹18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Only) divided into 
1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each. The same was approved by the members at the 
Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on August 05, 2024. 

2. The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on July 02, 2024, approved the issuance of 52,00,000 (Fifty-Two Lakhs 
Only) warrants, each convertible into one fully paid-up equity share of face value of ₹10/- each, to the proposed 
allottee on a preferential basis. This resolution was approved by the members at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting 
held on August 05, 2024.

[...]

Subsequently, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on August 20, 2024, rescinded the aforesaid preferential 
issue approved earlier at the Board Meeting dated July 02, 2024, and the EGM dated August 05, 2024. 

3. The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on December 17, 2024, approved the creation, issue, offer and allotment 

of: 

• up to 19,41,000 (Nineteen Lakhs Forty-One Thousand Only) Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- each to non-
promoters/public on a preferential basis; and 

• up to 36,50,000 (Thirty-Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) fully convertible warrants (“Equity Warrants”), each 
convertible into one fully paid-up equity share of face value of ₹10/- each, to promoters, promoter group, and 
non-promoters/public, on a preferential basis. 

These resolutions were approved by the members at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on January 16, 2025.